SUPERSEDED
EASA AD No.: 2015-0127R1
TE.CAP.00110-004 © European Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. 1/3
Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
EASA AIRWORTHINESS DIRECTIVE
AD No.: 2015-0127R1
Date: 14 August 2015
Note: This Airworthiness Directive (AD) is issued by EASA, acting in accordance with

Design Approval Holder’s Name:
ROLLS-ROYCE plc
Type/Model designation(s):
Viper engines
TCDS Numbers: United Kingdom No. 1025, 1033 and 1038
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Revision / Supersedure: This AD revises EASA AD 2015-0127 dated 02 July 2015, and
supersedes EASA AD 2012-0243 dated 12 November 2012, including its
Correction dated 13 November 2012.
ATA 05, 72
Time Limits / Maintenance Checks – Engine Critical Parts –
Reduction of Cyclic Life Limits
Manufacturer(s): Rolls-Royce plc (RR)
Applicability: Viper Mk. 521, Mk. 522 and Mk. 601-22 engines, all serial numbers.
These engines are known to be installed on, but not limited to, Beechcraft
Corporation (formerly Hawker Beechcraft, Raytheon Aircraft Company, Beech
Aircraft Corporation, British Aerospace, Hawker Siddeley) BH.125 and HS.125
Series 1A and 1B, Series 3, 3A/B, 3A/R, 3B/R, 3A/RA, 3B/RA, 3B/RB and
3B/RC, Series 400, 400A, 400B, 401B, 403A(C) and 403B, and Series 600,
600A and 600B aeroplanes.
Reason: An engineering analysis, carried out by RR, of the lives of critical parts of the
Viper Mk. 521, Mk. 522 and Mk. 601-22 engines, has resulted in reduced
cyclic life limits for certain critical parts.
Operation of critical parts beyond these reduced cyclic life limits may result in
part failure, possibly resulting in the release of high-energy debris, which may
cause damage to the aeroplane and/or injury to the occupants.
The reduced limits have been published by RR in Alert Service Bulletin (SB)
72-A207 for Viper Mk.601-22 engines, ASB 72-A408 for Viper Mk.521
engines, and ASB 72-A412 and ASB 72-A413 for Viper Mk.522 engines.
For the reasons described above, EASA issued AD 2015-0127 to require
implementation of the reduced cyclic life limits of the affected critical parts, i.e.
replacement of each part before the applicable reduced life limit is exceeded,
and replacement of those critical parts that have already exceeded the